








Do not operate the MACHINE when you are ill, feeling tired, or when under 
the influence of alcohol or drugs.

Health & Safety
Operating Instructions
Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU 
MUST READ and STUDY this manual.
 
Vibration
Some vibration from the compaction operation is transmitted through the 
handle to the operator's hands. The Evolution ‘HULK ELECTRO’ has 
been specifically designed to reduce hand/arm vibration levels. Refer to 
Technical Data section for vibration levels and usage times (recommended 
maximum daily exposure time). DO NOT exceed the maximum usage 
times.

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment)
Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, 
Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped footwear (with 
anti-slip soles for added protection). Wear clothing suitable for the work 
you are doing. Always protect skin from contact with concrete.

Dust
The compaction process can produce dust, which may be hazardous to 
your health. Always wear a mask that is suited to the type of dust being 
produced.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTION

For your own personal protection and for the safety 
of those around you, please read and ensure you 
fully understand the following safety information. It 
is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that he/
she fully understands how to operate this equipment 
safely. If you are unsure about the safe and correct use 
of the ‘HULK ELECTRO’ Plate compactor, consult your 
supervisor, distributor or Evolution Power Tools.

SPECIFICATIONS
Model ‘HULK ELECTRO’ Specifications
Motor (230v or 115v 50/60 Hz) (Watts):			               780
RPM (No Load)  (min-1):	                           		            2860
Recommended Maximum Duty Cycle (Minutes):		               30
Compaction Force (kN):				                   5
Sound Power Level (Under Load) (dB(A)):		            98.8
Vibration Level (No Load) (ms2):		                       7.43
Weight (Kg):				                                   26
Max Dimensions (Raised) (mm):	  	  H 920  L 1290  W 365
Cable (M)	:			                                  10

COMPACTION
Soil, which has been disturbed or new infill, sub base and blacktop, will 
have small voids or air pockets which, if not compacted, will lead to one or 
more problems occurring.

1.	 As traffic crosses the surface of an uncompacted area, the material 
is compressed. This leads to subsidence of the top surface as the 
material fills the voids.

2.	 A similar situation occurs with static loads on uncompacted ground. 
The load (e.g. a building) will sink.

3.	 Materials with voids are more susceptible to water seepage, leading 
to erosion. Water ingress may also cause the soil to expand during 
freezing temperatures and contract during dry spells. Expansion and 
contraction is a major cause of damage to building foundations and 
normally leads to the structure requiring underpinning.

Compaction increases the density of the material and therefore increases 
its load bearing capacity. Reduces air voids and therefore reduces the risk 
of subsidence, expansion and contraction, due to ingress of water.

FUTURO
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA SUPPLEMENTARI
Per la propria protezione personale e la sicurezza delle persone circostanti, 
si prega di leggere e accertarsi di aver pienamente compreso le seguenti 
informazioni di sicurezza. È responsabilità dell'operatore la certezza di aver 
interamente compreso le modalità di utilizzo in sicurezza dell'apparecchiatura. In 
caso di dubbi circa l'uso corretto e in sicurezza del miscelatore 'HULK ELECTRO', 
rivolgersi al proprio supervisore, distributore o a Evolution Power Tools.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
Caratteristiche Tecniche ‘HULK ELECTRO’
Potenza assorbita (230v 50/60 Hz) (Watts):		              780
Velocità a vuoto  (min-1):	                           		            2860
Tempo di Utilizzo (Mins):		               30
Forza di Compattazione (kN):				                   5
Livello di Potenza Acustical (dB(A)):		            98.8
Livello vibrazioni sotto carico (ms2):		                             7.43
Peso (Kg):				                                   26
Dimensioni max (testa di taglio sollevata) (mm):	  H 920  L 1290  W 365
Cable (M):				                                   10

COSTIPAZIONE
I terreni che sono stati smossi, o i nuovi riempimenti, sottofondi e manti 
bituminosi presentano piccoli vuoti o tasche d'aria, che, se non vengono 
compattate, possono provocare alcuni problemi.

1. 	 Con il passaggio del traffico sulla superficie di un'area non compattata, 
il materiale si comprime. Ciò provoca il cedimento dello strato 
superficiale, dovuto al riempimento dei vuoti da parte del materiale.

2. 	 Una situazione analoga si ha con carichi statici su terreno non 
compattato. Il carico (ad es. un edificio) affonda.

3. 	 Il materiali che presentano dei vuoti sono più soggetti a infiltrazioni 
d'acqua, che provocano erosione. La presenza di acqua può far sì 
che il suolo si espanda in caso di gelate e si contragga nei periodi 
secchi. L'espansione e la contrazione sono una delle principali cause 
di danni alle fondamenta degli edifici e di norma comportano la 
necessità di sottomurare la struttura.

La costipazione aumenta la densità del materiale e quindi anche la 
propria capacità di carico. Riduce le bolle d'aria e quindi anche il rischio 
di cedimento, nonché di espansione e contrazione dovuti all'infiltrazione 
di acqua.

AMBIENTE
Istruzioni di Smaltimento in Sicurezza per la tutela dell'ambiente. La 
macchina contiene materiali riciclabili. Smaltire l'apparecchio e gli accessori 
presso apposite strutture di riciclaggio.

Componente Materiale

Impugnatura operatore Acciaio

Telaio principale Acciaio

Piastra base Acciaio

Peso eccentrico Acciaio

Parti diverse Acciaio, Alluminio, Plastica 

RICERCE DEI GUASTI
Problema Causa Soluzione
Blocchi di 
pavimentazione 
danneggiati.

Piastra a diretto contatto 
con il materiale.

Usare l'apposito 
accessorio per 
superfici delicate: 
tappeto speciale

Sfaldamento della 
superficie bituminosa 
(laminazione).

Costipazione eccessiva. Togliere e 
ripetere.
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Bassa velocità di 
avanzamento.

Spessore strato eccessivo, 
la piastra affonda.

Togliere parte del 
materiale.

Contenuto di umidità 
troppo alto o troppo basso.

Togliere materiale 
e regolare.

 

MANUTENZIONE
 
Si consiglia di affidare tutte le principali operazioni di manutenzione e 
riparazione. a un rappresentante autorizzato Evolution. Utilizzare sempre 
parti di ricambio autentiche Evolution.

Prima di effettuare qualunque operazione di manutenzione della macchina, 
spegnere il motore.

GARANZIA 12 MESI
PERIODO DI GARANZIA 12 MESI. EVOLUTION POWER TOOLS SI 
RISERVA IL DIRITTO DI EFFETTUARE MIGLIORAMENTI E MODIFICHE 
SENZA PREAVVISO.

Evolution Power Tools provvederà,nei dodici mesi di garanzia, a riparare 
o sostituire qualsiasi attrezzo risultato difettoso. Questa garanzia decade 
se l’attrezzo è stato usato per tagliare materiali diversi dalle istruzioni o 
se ci sia stato danneggiamento per incidenti, negligenze e uso improprio. 
Non si applica la garanzia ad attrezzi e componenti che siano stati alterati 
o sostituiti o sottoposti a uso oltre le capacità e specifiche raccomandate. 
I componenti elettrici sono oggetto della garanzia dei rispettivi produttori. 
Ogni attrezzo ritornato difettoso verrà inviato porto franco a Evolution Power 
Tools. E’ discrezione di Evolution Power Tools di riparare oppure sostituire 
ogni attrezzo a proprio giudizio. In nessun caso Evolution Power Tools può 
essere responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni provocati direttamente 
o indirettamente per l’uso o l’utilizzo o per qualsiasi altra causa. Evolution 
Power Tools  non è responsabile per nessun costo o nessun danno diretto 
o indiretto. Nessun impiegato, agente o responsabile interno è autorizzato 
a dare verbalmente istruzioni diverse o a rinunciare ad alcuno dei termini 
precedenti e queste dichiarazioni, comunque, non saranno vincolanti per 
Evolution Power Tools.

Qualsiasi domanda relativa a questa garanzia deve essere diretta alla 
sede centrale di Evolution Power Tools oppure indirizzata presso la sede 
Evolution Italia.

EC – Declaration of  
Conformity

We, Evolution Power Tools Limited
Venture One

Longacre Close
Sheffield
S20 3FR

as the supplier of the product listed below:-

HULK ELECTRO 320mm Compactor

Part Number: COMPACT110V,COMPACT230V,COMPACT230VEU
Voltage: 110v/230v
Power: 780 Watt

Declare, under our sole responsibility that the equipment to which this 
document relates, is in conformity with the following standards or other 

normative documents:-
EN60335-1: 1994+A1+A2+A11-A16

EN55014-1: 2000+A1+A2
EN55014-2: 1997+A1
EN61000-3-2: 2000

EN61000-3-3: 1995+A1
EN61000-3-11: 2000

and thereby conforms to the protection requirements of Council Directive 
73/23/EEC amended by 93/68/EEC relating to the Low Voltage 

Directive, Council Directive 98/37/EEC relating to the Machine Directive 
and Council Directive 89/336/EEC relating to the EMC Directive, 

and is compliant with Council Directive 2002/95/EC in relation to the 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances in electrical & electronic equipment 
(RoHS). EU Directive 2002/95/EC restricts the use of the 6 substances 
below in the manufacture of specific types of electrical equipment. Whilst 
this restriction does not legally apply to components, it is recognized that 

component ‘compliance’ is relevant to many customers.

Evolution Power Tools’ definition of RoHS Compliance:
•	 The product does not contain any restricted substances in 

concentrations and applications banned by the directive
•	 and for components, the product is capable of being worked at 

the higher temperatures required by lead-free soldering.
The restricted substances and maximum allowed concentrations in 

homogenous materials are, by weight:
Lead – 0.1%

Mercury – 0.1%
PBB (Polybrominated Biphenyis) – 0.1%

PBDE (Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers) – 0.1%
Hexavalent Chromium – 0.1%

Cadmium – 0.01%
Level of Sound pressure according to 2000/14/EC, 2005/88/EC 

(Annex VI):-

Guaranteed Sound Power Level:                                           
98.0 dB(A)

All Relevant technical documentation is held at Evolution Power Tools 
Ltd, Sheffield (UK).

Authorised by:

	 	 	         Mr Matthew J Gavins
                                 		          Managing Director
					                 
					                   9th Dec 2007
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P O W E R  T O O L S

BUILD®

Instruction 
Manual
Manuel d’Instruction
Instruktionshandbuch
Manual de Instrucción
Handleiding

Read instructions before operating this tool.
Lisez le mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser cet outil.
Vor Benutzung des Werkzuegs bitte bedienungsanleitungen 
sorgfaltig lesen.
Antes de utilizar esta herramienta, lean las instrucciones.
Lees instructies alvorens dit hulpmiddel in werking te stellen.
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